

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Dec 15, 2011, 4:09 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 86552-3

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re:

BOND ISSUANCE OF GREATER WENATCHEE
REGIONAL EVENTS CENTER PUBLIC FACILITIES DISTRICT

* * * * *

GREATER WENATCHEE REGIONAL EVENTS CENTER PUBLIC
FACILITIES DISTRICT,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF WENATCHEE, WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

GORDON THOMAS HONEYWELL LLP
Donald S. Cohen, WSBA No. 12480
Eric Lee Christensen, WSBA No. 27934
600 University Street, #2100
Seattle, WA 98101-4185
(206) 676-7500

OGDEN MURPHY WALLACE, P.L.L.C.
Peter A. Fraley, WSBA 21359
Suite 200, One Fifth Street
Wenatchee, WA 98801
(509) 662-1954

Attorneys for Appellant

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT2

A. Standard of Review.2

B. “Debt” Requires Borrowing.3

 1. *There Is No Distinction Between “Debt” Under Art. VIII, § 1, and “Indebtedness” Under Art. VIII, § 6.*.....4

 2. *Washington Law Is Clear That “Debt” Does Not Include Ordinary Contract Obligations.* 7

 3. *Washington Does Not Accept “Risk of Loss” Theory.* 10

 4. *The Constitution Does Not Limit Lending Between Public Agencies.* 12

 5. *The Authorities Relied Upon By Respondents Are Inapposite, No Longer Good Law, or Both.* 14

 6. *There Is No Evidence of Subterfuge.* 17

C. The City’s Contingent Obligation To Make Loans Is Not “Debt”. 19

D. There Is No City “Debt” Because The City’s Future Tax Revenues Are Not Pledged to Repayment of Bonds.25

E. The Trial Court Erred In Concluding That The Entire Amount of the *District’s* Debt Should Be Counted Against the *City’s* Debt Limitation.27

F. For Municipalities, Only Principal, and Not Unearned Interest, Is Counted Against Debt Limitations.28

G. The Trial Court Erred In Concluding That The Contingent Loan Agreement Requires The City To Pledge Its Full Faith and Credit.29

H.	The Trial Court Erred in Considering the Piper Jaffray Document and Related References in the McDaniel Declaration, and the Smith Declaration and Exhibit 1 Thereo.....	29
III.	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bd. of Supervisors of Fairfax County v. Massey, 210 Va. 253, 169 S.E.2d 556 (Va. Sup. Ct. 1969);.....24

Berglund v. City of Tacoma, 70 Wn.2d 475, 423 P.2d 922 (1967).....24

Button v. Day, 205 Va. 629, 139 S.E.2d 91 (Va. Sup. Ct. 1964).....24

Chemical Bank v. Wash. Public Power Supply Sys., 99 Wn.2d 772, P.2d 329 (1983).....17

Chemical Bank v. Wash. Public Power Supply Sys., 102 Wn.2d 874, 691 P.2d 524 (1984)17

City of Walla Walla v. Walla Walla Water Co., 172 U.S. 1 (1898).....24

Comfort v. City of Tacoma, 142 Wash. 249, 252 P. 929 (1927).....passim

Department of Ecology v. State Finance Commission, 116 Wn.2d 246, 804 P.2d 1241 (1991)passim

Dykes v. Northern Virginia Transportation District Commission, 242 Va. 357, 411 S.E.2d 1 (Va. Sup. Ct. 1991)24

Frederickson v. Bertolino’s Tacoma, Inc., 131 Wn.App. 183, 127 P.3d 5 (2005).....17

Griffin v. Tacoma, 49 Wash. 524, 95 P. 1107 (1908)13, 14

Gruen v. State Tax Commission, 35 Wn.2d 1, 211 P.2d 651 (1949)14

In Re Audett, 158 Wn.2d 712, 147 P.3d 982 (2006).....30

Municipality of Metro. Seattle v. City of Seattle, 57 Wn.2d 446, 357 P.2d 863 (1960).....18

Nelson v. Wilson, 81 Mont. 560, 264 P.2d 679 (1928).....10

Paine v. Port of Seattle, 70 Wash. 294, 126 P. 628 (1912)18

Pierce County v. State, 159 Wn.2d 16, 148 P.3d 1002 (2006).....	12
Raynor v. King County, 2 Wn.2d 199, 97 P.2d 696 (1940).....	9
Seymour v. City of Ellensburg, 81 Wash. 365, 142 P. 875 (1914)	13
Stanley v. McGeorge, 17 Wash. 8, 48 P. 736 (1897).....	9
State Capitol Commission v. State Board of Finance, 74 Wn. 15, 132 P. 861 (1913).....	23, 24
State ex rel. Banker v. Yelle, 183 Wash. 380, 48 P.2d 573 (1935).....	14
State ex rel. State Capitol Commission v. Lister, 91 Wash. 9, 156 P. 858 (1916).....	15, 16, 29
State ex rel. Washington State Finance Comm. v. Martin, 62 Wn.2d 645, 384 P.2d 833 (1963)	14
State ex rel. Washington Toll Bridge Authority v. Yelle, 61 Wn.2d 28, 377 P.2d 466 (1962)	14
State ex. rel Washington Building Financing Authority v. Yelle, 47 Wn.2d 705, 289 P.2d 355 (1955)	18
State v. Becker, 132 Wn.2d 54, 935 P.2d 1321 (1997)	30
State v. Scott, 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988)	30
Tucson Transit Authority, Inc. v. Nelson, 107 Ariz. 246, 485 P.2d 816 (1971).....	25
Von Herberg v. City of Seattle, 157 Wn. 141, 288 P. 646 (1930)	13, 14
Winston v. City of Spokane, 12 Wash. 524, 41 P. 888 (1895).....	6

Other Authorities

1952 Washington Attorney General Letter Opinion No. 345	9
1965-66 Washington Attorney General Opinion No. 13.....	10
1971 Washington Attorney General Letter Opinion No. 49	9

1982 Washington Attorney General Letter Opinion No. 7	7, 9
1988 Washington Attorney General Opinion No. 26	28
Beverly Paulik Rosenow, ed., Journal of the Washington State Constitutional Convention (1999) (analytical index by Quentin Shipley Smith)	5
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)	5
Bryan A. Garner, A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage (2nd ed. 1995)	4
E. McQuillin, The Law of Municipal Corporations (3rd ed. 2005)	10, 24
Robert F. Utter & Hugh D. Spitzer, The Washington State Constitution: A Reference Guide (2002).....	7, 23

Rules

Civil Rule 56.....	30, 31
Evidence Rule 803(a)(8).....	31
RCW 39.36	18, 32
RCW 5.44.040	31

Constitutional Provisions

Art. VII	9
Art. VIII, Sec. 1	passim
Art. VIII, Sec. 6	passim
Art. VIII, Sec. 7	1, 3, 24
